506461520 01/21/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6508296

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY IN	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
		Name	Name Execution Da			
CIT NORTHBRIDGE	CREDIT LLC		01/20/2021			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Name:		ENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC				
Street Address:	11757 K/	757 KATY FREEWAYSUITE 700				
City:	HOUSTO	HOUSTON				
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77079	77079				
PROPERTY NUMBE		Number				
Property Type		731849				
		174146				
		667963				
Patent Number: 88		4992				
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA					
Fax Number:		713)495-7799				
		he e-mail address first; if that is				
using a fax number, if provided; if the Phone: 7134		134957632	sent via 05 man.			
		nda.wilson@sidley.com				
		INDA MEADERS WILSON				
-		000 LOUISIANA ST STE 5900				
Address Line 4:	Н	OUSTON, TEXAS 77002				
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	TIFFANYVAN1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		TIFFANY VAN	TIFFANY VAN			
SIGNATURE:		/Tiffany Van/	/Tiffany Van/			
DATE SIGNED:		01/21/2021	01/21/2021			
Total Attachments: 3		1				
	ination and R	elease of Patent Security Agreem	ent#page1.tif			
source=Greenes Term source=Greenes Term	ination and R	elease of Patent Security Agreem elease of Patent Security Agreem elease of Patent Security Agreem	ent#page2.tif			

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT (this <u>"Termination</u>"), is dated as of January 20, 2021, and made by CIT NORTHBRIDGE CREDIT LLC, in its capacity as Agent under the below-defined Security Agreement (<u>"Grantee</u>") to GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (<u>"Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Short Form Security Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2018 made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Trademark and Patent Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 049854, Frame 0525 on July 24, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patent Collateral", as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patent Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CIT NORTHBRIDGE CREDIT LLC,

as Grantee

By: <u>Barbara</u> <u>Coffin</u> Name: Barbara Coffin

Name: Barbara Coffin \mathcal{W} Title: Authorized Signatory

Signature Page to Termination of Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 054988 FRAME: 0320

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Owner	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
GREENE'S	8,731,849	20 May 2014	Hydrostatic Pressure
ENERGY GROUP,			Testing System and
LLC			Method
GREENE'S	9,174,146	3 November 2015	Closed Gas Buster
ENERGY GROUP,			Separation System and
LLC			Method
GREENE'S	8,667,963	11 March 2014	Flange Bolt Cutter
ENERGY GROUP,			
LLC			
GREENE'S	8,814,992	26 August 2014	Gas Expansion Cooling
ENERGY GROUP,			Method
LLC			

 $\#81153039_v2$

PATENT REEL: 054988 FRAME: 0321

RECORDED: 01/21/2021